
RESOLUTION 
of the 

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
regarding 

AIR QUALITY AND AIR POLLUTION CONTROL; ADOPTING A 
FEE SCHEDULE FOR ASBESTOS REMOVAL PROJECTS; 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Resolution No. ----

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") 
desires to adopt a fee schedule for asbestos removal projects pursuant to Section 15-110 
of the Orange County Code; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF ORANGE COUNTY: 

Section 1. Fee Schedule. The Board hereby adopts the fee schedule for 

asbestos removal projects attached to and incorporated in this Resolution as Exhibit "A". 

Section 2. Severability of Provisions. If any provision of th is Resolution or the 

application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid , the invalidity shall not 

affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution , which can be given effect without 

the invalid provision or application , and to this end the provisions of the Resolution are 

declared severable. 

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2022. 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

BCC Mtg. Date: June 21, 2022 

2022-M-35



ADOPTED THIS 21 DAY OF _J_u_ne ____ , 2022. 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
By: Board of County Commissioners 

By:~,Lt~ 

Orange County Mayor 

ATIEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller 
As Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners 

By: {o&fa--
Deputy Clerk 

S:\Akoos\EPD\Air\Air Quality Control Code Update 2022\Resolution to Add Asbestos Fees - REVISED DRAFT - 5-18-22.docx 

2 



EXHIBIT "A" 

FEE SCHEDULE 

REGULATED ASBESTOS-CONTAINING 
MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED 

0-159 square feet 
0-259 linear feet 
160-420 square feet 
260-420 linear feet 

but if, square plus linear feet totals 421 
or greater, then pay: 
421-2 ,000 
2,001-3,000 
3,001-4,000 
4,001-5,000 
5,001-6 ,000 
6,001-7 ,000 
7,001-8,000 
8,001-9,000 
Greater than 9,000 

and for total cubic feet, if applicable, pay: 
0-34 
35-44 
45-54 
55-64 
65-74 
Greater than 74 

MAXIMUM FEE 

FEE 

$0 
$0 
$ 100 
$ 100 

$ 200 
$ 300 
$ 400 
$ 500 
$ 600 
$ 700 
$ 800 
$ 900 
$1000 

$0 
$ 200 
$ 400 
$ 600 
$ 800 
$1000 

No fee shall exceed $1 ,000 for the total of square, linear, and cubic feet of 
regulated asbestos-containing material to be removed. 
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