BCC Mtg. Date: June 21, 2022

# RESOLUTION

of the

#### ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

regarding

AIR QUALITY AND AIR POLLUTION CONTROL; ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR ASBESTOS REMOVAL PROJECTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Resolution No. 2022-M-35

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") desires to adopt a fee schedule for asbestos removal projects pursuant to Section 15-110 of the Orange County Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ORANGE COUNTY:

**Section 1. Fee Schedule.** The Board hereby adopts the fee schedule for asbestos removal projects attached to and incorporated in this Resolution as Exhibit "A".

**Section 2. Severability of Provisions.** If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution, which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of the Resolution are declared severable.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2022.



ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA By: Board of County Commissioners

Jeffy L. Demings
Orange County Mayor

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller As Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners

By: Katisfinick
Deputy Clerk

S:\Akoos\EPD\Air\Air Quality Control Code Update 2022\Resolution to Add Asbestos Fees - REVISED DRAFT - 5-18-22.docx

### **EXHIBIT "A"**

### **FEE SCHEDULE**

REGULATED ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL TO BE REMOVED	FEE
0-159 square feet	\$ 0
0-259 linear feet	\$ 0 \$ 100
160-420 square feet 260-420 linear feet	\$ 100
200-420 iiileal leet	Ψ 100
but if, square <i>plus linear feet</i> totals 421	
or greater, then pay:	
421-2,000	\$ 200
2,001-3,000	\$ 300
3,001-4,000	\$ 400
4,001-5,000	\$ 500
5,001-6,000	\$ 600
6,001-7,000	\$ 700
7,001-8,000	\$ 800
8,001-9,000 Creater than 0,000	\$ 900
Greater than 9,000	\$1000
and for total <i>cubic feet</i> , if applicable, pay:	
0-34	\$ 0
35-44	\$ 200
45-54	\$ 400
55-64	\$ 600
65-74	\$ 800
Greater than 74	\$1000

## **MAXIMUM FEE**

No fee shall exceed \$1,000 for the total of square, linear, and cubic feet of regulated asbestos-containing material to be removed.